

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 6th day of August, 1935, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	H. E. Syck,
	A. S. Johnson,
	Clyde Childers and
	G. C. Call.

Councilmen, Rush Sword and Arthur Fields, were absent.

J. A. Runyon, representing J. C. Williamson, and J. C. Williamson appeared in open council and stated that property of J. C. Williamson on Jefferson Street was being damaged by water, and asked that said matter be remedied; and said matter was referred to the Street Committee and City Engineer with instructions to view the property immediately and report their recommendation to the council at its next regular meeting.

J. B. Dupuy appeared in open council and asked that the city install a water line from present six inch line on North Hellier Street to Auxler Street in order that he may connect with same; and said matter was referred to the Water and Utilities Committee.

R. L. Newberry appeared before council with reference to bill heretofore rendered, and was asked to present new bill for balance on painting of street signs &c.

Orville Clark and others presented a Resolution for the paving of that part of Sycamore Street not paved, which begins at end of present paving, running in a southerly direction to intersection of Sycamore Street with Elm Street, and asked that said street be paved and said resolution adopted. F. D. McClelland, representing Pikeville College, and others appeared and resisted the adoption of said resolution.

H. E. Syck introduced a resolution entitled "A RESOLUTION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SYCAMORE STREET IN PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY", and moved that said resolution be passed and adopted. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

H. E. Syck,	Yes;
Clyde Childers,	Yes;
A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
G. C. Call,	Yes;
Rush Sword,	absent;
Arthur Fields,	absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried and said resolution duly passed and adopted.

It appearing that Chester, Laboon, Campbell, Davis and Bankson, an engineering firm of Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, has offered to make a valuation report of the local gas system within the corporate limits of the City of Pikeville, together with an analysis of operating cost &c., for the sum of \$350.00, A. S. Johnson moved that said offer be accepted and contract be entered into accordingly. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

H. E. Syck introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE LAYING A LEVY ON ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY WITHIN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY, FOR CITY PURPOSES, FOR THE YEAR 1935, AND FIXING THE RATE THEREOF AND DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO MAKE TAX BOOKS", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Clyde Childers seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

H. E. Syck,	Yes;
Clyde Childers,	Yes;
A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
G. C. Call,	Yes;
Rush Sword,	Absent;
Arthur Fields,	Absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

Contract between Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company and City of Pikeville, of date August 6, 1935, for furnishing power for traffic lights, rates &c was presented. H. E. Syck moved that said contract be entered into in behalf of the City of Pikeville, and that the mayor be authorized and directed to sign same. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried.

Said contract above referred to was duly signed by the mayor, attested by the city clerk, in open council.

The Budget Commission filed written report, together with suggested budget for the period beginning July 1, 1935, and ending June 30, 1936. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said report and suggested budget were accepted and adopted.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

Clyde Childers introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE BUDGET COMMISSION'S REPORT FOR THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING July 1, 1935, AND ENDING JUNE 30th, 1936; AND SETTING FORTH THE ESTIMATED REVENUE OF THE SAID CITY, AND CLASSIFYING THE EXPENDITURES OF SAME", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Clyde Childers,	Yes;
A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
H. E. Syck,	Yes;
G. C. Call,	Yes;
Rush Sword,	Absent;
Arthur Fields,	Absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

The mayor appointed as committee to make settlement with officers on question of back salaries, A. S. Johnson, Rush Sword and the mayor.

Pursuant to decision of the Court of Appeals of the State of Kentucky Clyde Childers moved that all city officials be paid in accordance with ordinance passed by council and posted December 4, 1929, in lieu of ordinance passed and posted December 5, 1931. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.00 for salary as caretaker of prisoners for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$85.00 for salary as street cleaner, 27 days @ \$3.00 per day, and 4 Sundays @ \$1.00 per day, during the month of July, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as caretaker of fire station for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of police, presented and filed bill for the sum of \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of July, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for services as city attorney for the month of July, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts, and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$78.00 for 26 days use of team &c for street cleaner, @ \$3.00 per day, during month of July, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall for the month of August, 1935, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.20 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Curtis Vanover be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$37.50 for serving as caretaker of fire station one-half month during August, 1935, and July, 1935, while Andrew Auxier, caretaker, was on vacation, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.84 for incidental expense account as city jailer during the month of July, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$86.45 for dieting city prisoners during the month of July, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Nannie Brown be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.45 for laundry bill for city jail for month of July, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. L. Morgan be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$32.67 for serving as policeman during vacation of T. M. Stratton, chief of police, during July and August, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dan Vanhooose be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for serving one day as special policeman during July, to-wit, July 4, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dow Stevens be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for serving one day as special policeman, to-wit, July 4, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for amount paid by said Stratton to parties for washing streets, as per invoice of August 6, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.10 for gas for police department, as per invoice of date July 31, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Bob Hopkins Store be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.63 for gasoline &c for police department for month of July, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

O. S. Batten be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.80 for two blue prints, as per invoice of date July 31, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Johnson & Call be, and they are hereby allowed the sum of \$669.27 for material, labor &c on various city projects, as per invoice of date August 6, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

H. S. Damron be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$31.50 for 1½ commission on \$2100.00 taxes collected by said Damron as Tax Collector, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$202.50 for three traffic signals, as per invoice of date April 10, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$282.50 for four traffic signal lights &c., as per invoice of date May 9, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for balance salary as city attorney for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund, as of August 9, 1935.

## ORDERED THAT:

Johnny Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.20 for gasoline for fire truck during July, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$274.85 for power for street lights for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of for power for traffic lights in full to August 1, 1935, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$15.34 for light for city buildings for the month of July, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Southern Public Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.55 for gas for city buildings for the month of July, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. B. Goff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for serving as member of board of supervisors for the year 1935, as of August 9, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.67 for long distance calls for police department in full to July 16, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Honaker Hardware Store be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.50 for installing springs in police judge's chair, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The Fabric Fire Hose Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for payment on fire hose on invoice, dated June 1, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Clinic be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for medical services rendered city prisoners, as per invoice of date August 5, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

John A. McCown be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.64 for gasoline for police car, as per invoice dated July 10, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dr. J. C. Preston be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.00 for medical attendance given city prisoners, as per invoice of date July 2, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

G. C. Rowe, Sheriff, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.04 for balance cost in case of City of Pikeville vs. T. M. Stratton, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The Johnson Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.50 for balance of account, as per invoice of date July 3, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. W. Gray be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

O. L. Robinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for auditing water department records and checking in new employees, as per invoice of date June 13, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

The State Treasurer of Kentucky be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$25.00 for fee on assessed value of water plant for year 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$253.44 for power furnished water department for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. W. Gray, Clerk, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$13.70 for incidental expense account as clerk of water department for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$285.30 for meters, dies &c., as per invoices of date July 20, 1935, and July 31, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$189.89 for pipe &c., as per invoices of date June 26, 1935, and July 13, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Banks Miller Supply Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$15.09 for account, as per invoice of date July 25, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$81.82 for incidental expense account as superintendent of water department for the month of July, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until August 9th, 1935.

APPROVED:

*K. J. Day*  
Mayor.

ATTEST:

*J. M. Helton*  
City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 9th day of August, 1935, the following were present:

Mayor, K. J. Day, and  
Councilmen, A. S. Johnson,  
H. E. Syck, and  
G. C. Call.

Councilmen, Rush Sword, Arthur Fields and Clyde Childers,

were absent.

## ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Insurance Agency be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$54.00 for Public Liability and Property Damage insurance on water truck one year from May 23, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Grundy Maynard be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for serving as member of board of supervisors for the year 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.